WEST WILTSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210

West Wiltshire District Council (Footpath No. 1, North Bradley) Public Path Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on the 16th December 1976 the West Wiltshire District Council confirmed the abovenamed Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert the public right of way running from point "A" on the plan public right of way running from point "A" on the plan attached to the Order at the northern end of the metalled track on the eastern boundary of "Camberley", The Rank, North Bradley, in a north-easterly direction to point "B", indicated by a blue line on the said plan, to a line running from point "A" in a north-easterly direction to point "C", north by north-east along the proposed paved estate footpath 1.5 metres wide, then north across the access road for the development to rejoin the existing path at point "B" indicated by a red line on the said plan.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 7th day of January 1977, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any pro-vision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or over regulation made thereunder has not here Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order he may under section 244 of the Act, within 6 weeks from the 7th January 1977 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 30th December 1976.

R. Butterworth, Chief Executive.

Bradley Road, Trowbridge, Wilts.

WEST WILTSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210 West Wiltshire District Council (Footpath Nos. 14 and 15 Bratton) Public Path Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on the 16th December 1976 the West Wiltshire District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert:

- (a) the length of footpath No. 14 running from point "A" on the plan attached to the Order on the B.3098 at G.R. ST 9060-5225 in a generally northerly direc-tion for approximately 134 metres to point "B".
 (b) the length of footpath No. 15 running from point "C" on the said plan in an easterly direction for approximately 46 metres to point "D",

approximately to interes to point D, indicated by a blue line on the said plan, to a line running from point "A" aforesaid generally parallel to but approximately 12 metres to the west of the existing route along the proposed estate road footpaths to point "E" and then generally parallel to but approximately 6 metres north of the existing route along a new path to follow the boundary of the estate to rejoin the existing path at point "D" indicated by a red line on the said plan. plan.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 7th day of January 1977, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any pro-vision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order

he may under section 244 of the Act, within 6 weeks from the 7th January 1977 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 30th December 1976. R. Butterworth, Chief Executive.

Bradley Road, Trowbridge, Wilts. (861)

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 111

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Lichfield District Council (Footpath No. 23, Parish of Armitage-with-Handsacre) Public Path Diversion Order 1976.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, herein-after referred to as "the Order", made on the 1st December 1976 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Lichfield District Council.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification, will be to divert part of the public right of way of undefined width, running from Pinfold Drive to Old Road, in the Parish of Armitage-with-Handsacre, commencing at a point 48 yards north of the terminal point on Pinfold a point 48 yards north of the terminal point on Pinfold Drive, proceeding in a northerly direction for a distance of 25 yards to a point adjacent to the rear boundary between Nos. 20 and 22 Pinfold Drive and thence in a westerly direction for 33 yards to a point on the footpath alongside the Mersey Canal, to a line 4 feet wide commencing at the said point 48 yards north of the terminal point on Pinfold Drive and proceeding in a westerly direction for 40 yards to a point in the Ordnance Parcel No. 9115, Staffordshire Sheet No. SK 0816 (1967 Edition) and thence Staffordshire Sheet No. SK 0816 (1967 Edition) and thence in a general northerly direction to rejoin the footpath at the said point alongside the Mersey Canal. The length of the new line of footpath will be 68 yards.

the new line of footpath will be 68 yards. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge, at the offices of the Director of Administration, Lichfield District Council, District Council House, 45 St. John Street, Lichfield, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any representations or objection with respect to the Order may be sent, in writing, to the above address before 11th February 1977 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Lichfield District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order.

If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

K. D. Brownlow, Director of Administration. 6th January 1977. (783)

SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Stopping Up and Diversion of (Part) R.U.P.P. No. 11 (Mildenhall)

Notice is hereby given that Suffolk County Council, the Highway Authority, intend to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at the Court House, Mildenhall, on Monday the 24th January 1977, at the hour of 10 in the forenoon, for an Order pursuant to section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 in respect of that part of the road used as a public path numbered 11 (Parish of Mildenhall) on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way (hereinafter called "the path") in the following terms:

- 1. That the path be stopped up for the purposes of such vehicular rights as may exist (subject to the reserva-tion of a bridleway) on the grounds that it is unnecessary ; and
- 2. That the rights of bridleway so reserved be *diverted* from the present route (as described in Schedule A

(862)